RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH GRANT APPLICATIONS WITH THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT, THE COOK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, THE PUBLIC HEALTH INSTITUTE OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO AND THE SHAWNASH INSTITUTE WITH AN ANTICIPATED TOTAL FUNDING AMOUNT OF \$1,048,545 AND APPROVAL OF SUBSEQUENT AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING \$34,000 IN AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 FOR A PORTION OF NURSES' SALARIES, AND AUTHORIZING THEIR EXECUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park, Cook County, State of Illinois ("Village"), in the exercise of their home rule powers, that the Village is authorized to submit annual grant applications with the Community Development Block Grant, Cook County Department of Public Health, the Illinois Department of Human Services, the Illinois Department of Public Health, the Public Health Institute of Metropolitan Chicago and the Shawnash Institute as set forth in the attached "Grant Program Summaries" with an anticipated total funding amount of \$1,048,545 from said grants and the Interim Village Manager is authorized to execute any and all agreements for said grants and other applicable documents, including \$34,000 in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for fiscal year 2022 for a portion of nurses' salaries, subject to the review and approval of the Village Attorney.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval as provided by law.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ADOPTED this 6th day of December, 2021, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Voting	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
President Vicki Scaman				
Trustee Buchanan				
Trustee Enyia				
Trustee Parakkat				
Trustee Robinson				
Trustee Taglia				
Trustee Walker-Peddakotla				

APPROVED this 6 th day of December, 2021.	
	Vicki Scaman, Village President

ATTEST	
Christina M. Waters, Village Clerk	